£’000

Administrative expenses (excluding impairment of property,
plant and equipment and right of use assets)

(129,894)

(965)

(130,859)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets (1,019) – (1,019)

Administrative expenses (including impairment of property,
plant and equipment and right of use assets)

(130,913)

(965)

(131,878)

Profit from operations 12,013 (965) 11,048

Finance income 6 – 6

Finance expense (13,603) – (13,603)

Loss before tax (1,584) (965) (2,549)

Tax credit 1,017 – 1,017

Loss for the period (567) (965) (1,532)

Previously

reported

* Restated
 53 weeks

ended

Inclusion of
53 weeks

ended

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

2 January
2022
£’000

under
accrual

£’000

2 January
2022
£’000

Basic loss per share (pence) (0.5) (0.8) (1.3)

Hostmore • Annual Report 2022 136

Consolidated statement of financial position

Previously
reported

2 January
2022

Inclusion of

under
accrual

Inclusion
of other

receivables
reclassification

* Restated
2 January

2022
(extract) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade and other receivables 5,579 – (1,709) 3,870

Total current assets 39,246 – (1,709) 37,537

Total assets 350,692 – (1,709) 348,983

Trade and other payables 26,777 965 (1,709) 26,033

Total current liabilities 57,360 965 (1,709) 56,616

Total liabilities 225,701 965 (1,709) 224,957

Net current liabilities (18,114) (965) – (19,079)

Net assets 124,991 (965) – 124,026

Previously

reported

* Restated
 53 weeks

ended

Inclusion of
Inclusion
of other

53 weeks
ended

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

2 January
2022
£’000

under
accrual

£’000

receivables
reclassification

£’000

2 January
2022
£’000

Cash flows from operating activities 30,623 (965) – 29,658

Movement in working capital

Decrease in trade and other receivables 1,002 – 1,709 2,711

Increase in trade and other payables 907 965 (1,709) 163

7. Revenue
The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue for the period:

52 weeks
ended

1 January
2023

£’000

* Restated
53 weeks

ended
2 January

2022
£’000

Dine-in revenue 187,190 139,497

Delivery revenue 6,610 11,414

Drive to revenue 1,834 7,720

Other revenue 86 363

Total revenue 195,720 158,994

* In the 53 week period ended 2 January 2022, dine-out revenue of £19,134k was reallocated into delivery and drive to revenue, as reported
above, to align revenue disclosure in this note with the Group’s three main sources of revenue.

Delivery revenue includes revenue where customers place their orders through third party delivery service, such

[…]

Net impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets (£’000) 31,179 1,019

Adjusted profit for the period (£’000) 4,493 8,573

Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence) 3.6 7.2

Adjusted diluted earnings per share

Weighted average outstanding number of shares (‘000) 125,427 118,463

Dilutive shares (‘000) 656 –
 126,083 –

Loss after tax for the period (£’000) (97,544) (1,532)

Exceptional items (£’000) (note 11) 70,858 9,086

Net impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets (£’000) 31,179 1,019

Adjusted profit for the period (£’000) 4,493 8,573

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (pence) 3.6 7.2

* The calculation of adjusted earnings per share and adjusted diluted earnings per share excludes the impairment of property, plant and
equipment, right of use assets and exceptional items. In the 53 week period ended 2 January 2022, adjusted earnings per share and
adjusted diluted earnings per share have been increased from the previously reported 6.4 pence to 7.2 pence in line with details included
in note 6. The exceptional items within this calculation have also been restated in line with note 6.

F
in

a
ncial statem

ents

Hostmore • Annual Report 2022 144

18. Property, plant and equipment

 Leasehold
property

improvements

Plant and

machinery

Fixtures

and fittings

Total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 3 January 2022 9,874 50,665 90,058 150,597

Additions – 4,322 5,699 10,021

Disposals – (397) (88) (485)

At 1 January 2023 9,874 54,590 95,669 160,133

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

At 3 January 2022 9,874 43,846 54,096 107,816

Depreciation charge for the period – 3,096 5,510 8,606

Impairment reversal for the period – – (757) (757)

Impairment charge for the period – – 8,756 8,756

Disposals – (392) (36) (428)

At 1 January 2023 9,874 46,550 67,569 123,993

Net book value

At 2 January 2022 – 6,819 35,962 42,781

At 1 January 2023 – 8,040 28,100 36,140

19. Right of use assets

Property

Motor
vehicles

Total

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 3 January 2022  158,521 262 158,783

Additions and modifications  13,093 – 13,093

At 1 January 2023  171,614 262 171,876

Accumulated depreciation and impairment

At 3 January 2022  42,177 218 42,395

Depreciation charge for the period  11,701 32 11,733

Impairment reversal for the period  (4,955) – (4,955)

Impairment charge for the period  28,135 – 28,135

At 1 January 2023  77,058 250 77,308

Net book value

At 2 January 2022  116,344 44 116,388

At 1 January 2023  94,556 12 94,568

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Hostmore • Annual Report 2022 145

Impairment losses recognised in the period

The Group performs an impairment assessment at the end of each reporting period. For the purposes of
impairment of right of use assets, each restaurant in the Group is considered a separate cash generating unit
(“CGU”). An impairment charge is recognised when the recoverable amount is less than the carrying value of the
right of use assets. Where there is an indication that an impairment loss recognised in prior periods no longer

[…]

period end by reference to the Group’s updated business plan and the higher interest rates now prevailing.
This exercise resulted in an impairment charge totaling £36,891k (2021: £1,019k) and an impairment reversal of
£5,712k (2021: nil) against these assets. This is a non-cash charge to the statement of comprehensive income
during the period ended 1 January 2023 by reference to today’s market conditions. This impairment charge
does not have an impact on the operational cash performance of the Group which is unaffected by this charge.

Sensitivities to impairment charges

The key assumptions in the calculation of impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets
are the predicted cashflows of the CGU and the discount rate applied. The Group has conducted a sensitivity
analysis taking into consideration the impact of key impairment test assumptions arising from a range of
reasonably possible trading and economic scenarios. The reasonably possible effect on impairment of property,
plant and equipment and right of use assets for a 2% absolute change in the discount rate or a 10% variation in
EBITDA, with all other variables held constant is as follows:
 1 January

2023
£’000

2 January
2022
£’000

Discount rate – 2% increase 3,113 1,382

Discount rate – 2% decrease (2,541) (285)

EBITDA – 10% increase (3,926) (457)

EBITDA – 10% decrease 4,738 1,829

F
in

a
ncial statem

ents

Hostmore • Annual Report 2022 146

20. Leases

20.1 Group as a lessee

The Group has entered into a number of leases on properties from which it operates its restaurants. It has also
entered into lease arrangements for motor vehicles for use by employees. These have all been recognised as
right of use assets in the consolidated statement of financial position. The total cash outflow for leases was
£23,775k for the 52 week period ended 1 January 2023 (2021: £23,978k).

Lease liabilities are due as follows:

 1 January

2023
£’000

2 January
2022
£’000

Contractual discounted cash flows of lease liabilities

[…]

does not have an impact on the operational cash performance of the Group which is unaffected by this charge.

The value-in-use calculations are based on future projected cashflows of the operating business, over the life of
the leases, assuming profitable stores’ leases will be extended, discounted back using a pre-tax discount rate of
15.8%.

F
in

a
ncial statem

ents

Hostmore • Annual Report 2022 148

Sensitivities to impairment charges

The key assumptions in the impairment calculation of goodwill are the predicted cashflows of the CGU and the
discount rate applied. The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact of
key impairment test assumptions arising from a range of reasonably possible trading and economic scenarios.
The reasonably possible effect on impairment of goodwill for a 2% absolute change in the discount rate or a
10% variation in EBITDA, with all other variables held constant is as follows:
 1 January

2023
£’000

2 January
2022
£’000

Discount rate – 2% increase 23,799 -

Discount rate – 2% decrease (32,130) -

EBITDA – 10% increase (20,984) -

EBITDA – 10% decrease 21,154 -

22. Inventories
 1 January

2023
£’000

2 January
2022
£’000

Food and beverage 1,464 1,489

Inventory that is perishable is reviewed by staff at individual restaurants and written off on a weekly basis.
Inventories recognised as an expense during the period ended 1 January 2023 amounted to £45,103k (2021:
£31,256k).

23. Trade and other receivables
  *Restated

1 January 2 January
2023 2022

£’000 £’000

Trade receivables 2,040 1,375

Prepayments 3,737 2,234

Other receivables 508 261

Total trade and other receivables 6,285 3,870

* Further to note 6, in the 53 week period ended 2 January 2022 other receivables of £937k have been reclassified to trade payables and
further £772k of other receivables have been reclassified to tax and social security payments balance, decreasing other receivables by
£1,709k as previously reported from £1,970k to £261k.

All amounts are receivable within one year and are non-interest bearing.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Hostmore • Annual Report 2022 149

24. Trade and other payables

1 January
2023

£’000

*Restated
2 January